DM mass of 400 GeV or so (i.e. mH ≈ mH+) there is enough phase space for the annihilation processes χ1χ1 → HH

and χ1χ1 → H+H− so one has another fall-off in the relic density curve. Beyond 400 GeV, mainly these two processes

control the relic abundance of χ1.

0 200 400 600 800 1000

0.01

1

100

104

mDM (GeV)

R
e
lic

D
e
n
s
it
y
(Ω

h
2
)

FIG. 25: Relic density versus the fermionic dark-matter mass for the benchmark point BP0 [30]. The observed
Planck value is shown by the red dashed line. Notice the role of the second Higgs boson in explaining a low relic
density.

To extract the salient features of this model concerning fermionic dark-matter, we scan the parameter-space. We

ensure the singlet-like fermion to be the dark-matter candidate by taking positive values for all the three parameters

∆mΣF , ∆mη+F and ∆m2
η0
Iη

+ . The parameter vΩ plays a key role in the mixing of both fermions and scalars. Hence,

depending on the values of vΩ we divide our analysis in two classes: Scenario-I indicates higher value of vΩ, whereas

Scenario-II assumes a lower value of vΩ, shown in VIII.

Cases
vΩ MF ∆mΣF ∆mη+F ∆m2

η0
Iη

+ µ2
YΩ Re(γ) Im(γ) λ1 λ2 λ3 λ5 λΩ1 λΩ2 λη

(GeV) (GeV) (GeV) (GeV) (GeV2) (GeV)

Scenario-I

BP1

4.0 [3, 10000]

[100, 500] [100, 500] 1000

400 [0.1, 3.5] [−π, π] [−2π, 2π] 0.2626 0.5 0.5 [10−9, 0.5] 0.5 0.5 0.5BPFF
1 [1, 50] [100, 500] 1000

BPFS
1 [100, 500] [1, 30] [1, 1000]

Scenario-II

BP2

1.5 [3, 10000]

[100, 500] [100, 500] 1000

400 [0.1, 3.5] [−π, π] [−2π, 2π] 0.2626 0.5 0.5 [10−9, 0.5] 0.5 0.5 0.5BPFF
2 [1, 50] [100, 500] 1000

BPFS
2 [100, 500] [1, 30] [1, 1000]

TABLE VIII: Parameter values in Scenario-I (vΩ = 4.0 GeV) and Scenario-II (vΩ = 1.5 GeV) [30]. The values of
mH in these two scenarios are about 400 GeV and 1100 GeV respectively.

Moreover, each scenario is divided in three cases: i) large values for both ∆mη+F and ∆mΣF demonstrating no

co-annihilation (no superscript), ii) large ∆mη+F with small ∆mΣF pointing towards fermion-fermion co-annihilation

(superscript ‘FF’), iii) small ∆mη+F with large ∆mΣF suggesting fermion-scalar co-annihilation (superscript ‘FS’).

The parameters that affect only the scalar sector of this model are kept fixed for simplicity. Since λ5 helps to regulate